Employee contributions   148,197   (148,197)
Buy back contributions 27,724  27,724
Benefit payments and refunds   (690,973)   (690,973)
Net investment income   2,202,594   (2,202,594)
Administrative expenses   (31,195)   31,195

  Total changes   1,126,656   1,841,593   (714,937)
Balances at September 30, 2020  $ 17,391,786   $ 21,732,546   $ (4,340,760)

Covered payroll  $ 3,704,924

Net pension liability as a percentage of Covered Payroll  (117.16)%

The Plan fiduciary net position was 124.96% of the total pension liability as of
September 30, 2020.

The change of assumptions was due to lowering the investment rate of return from 7.0% to 6.5%
and changing the assumed rates of mortality.

Sensitivity of the Net Pension Liability to Changes in the Discount Rate. The following presents
the net pension liability of the City, calculated using the discount rates of 6.50%, as well as what
the City’s net pension liabilities would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is one
percentage-point lower  or one percentage-point higher than the current rate.

CITY OF BELLE GLADE, FLORIDA
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

SEPTEMBER 30, 2020

66

NOTE 8 – EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT SYSTEMS (Continued)

Sensitivity of the Net Pension Liability to Changes in the Discount Rate (Continued)

Current

Discount
 1% Decrease  Rate  1% Increase

 5.50%  6.50%  8.50%
City's net pension liability $   (2,322,284)   $(4,340,760)   $(6,018,718)

Retired Public Safety Officers’ Retirement System

The components of the net pension liability of the City at September 30, 2020, were as follows:

  Total  Fiduciary  Net

  Pension  Net  Pension

Description
Liability

(a)
Position

(b)
Liability
(a)-(b)

Balances at September 30, 2019 $ 4,461,856   $ 6,299,959   $ (1,838,103)
  Changes due to:

Interest 217,986   217,986
Change in benefit terms
Differences between expected
  and actual experience 8,504   8,504
Change of assumptions (180,741)   (180,741)
Benefit payments and refunds   (219,604)   (219,604)
Net investment income   574,514   (574,514)
Administrative expenses   (18,334)   18,334

  Total changes   (173,855)   336,576   (510,431)
Balances at September 30, 2020  $ 4,288,001   $  6,636,535   $ (2,348,534)

The Plan fiduciary net position was 154.77% of the total pension liability as of
September 30, 2020.

The change of assumptions was changing the assumed rates of mortality.

Sensitivity of the Net Pension Liability to Changes in the Discount Rate. The following presents
the net pension liability of the City, calculated using the discount rates of 5.0%, as well as what
the City’s net pension liabilities would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is one
percentage-point lower or one percentage-point higher than the current rate.

CITY OF BELLE GLADE, FLORIDA
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

SEPTEMBER 30, 2020

67

NOTE 8 – EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT SYSTEMS (Continued)